### **Environment Committee**

For the Metropolitan Council meeting of March 27, 2013

Subject: Authorization to Award Contract 13P010 for MCES Electric Motor Repair Services

### **Proposed Action**

That the Metropolitan Council authorize the Regional Administrator to execute a contract for MCES Electrical Motor Repair to L&S Electric for an amount not to exceed \$500,000.00 and a term not to exceed three years.

#### **Summary of Committee Discussion/Questions**

Council member Van Eyll asked for details on the number of bids received, and whether the Council has had experience with the low bidder.

Staff responded that there were six plan holders and two responsive bidders. The Council has used L&S Electric for these services in the past. Initial issues were addressed and are no longer a concern. The quality of work and responsiveness is very good.

Motion to approve the proposed action was made, seconded, and passed unanimously.

## **Environment Committee**

Meeting date: March 12, 2013

For the Metropolitan Council meeting of March 27, 2013

Subject: Authorization to Award Contract 13P010 for MCES Electric Motor Repair Services

District(s), Member(s): All

Policy/Legal Reference: Council Policy 3-3 Expenditures – Procurement of Goods and Services

Over \$250,000

Staff Prepared/Presented: Craig Edlund 651-602-8383 / Jim Schmidt 651-602-8335

Division/Department: MCES c/o Leisa Thompson 651-602-8101

#### **Proposed Action**

That the Metropolitan Council authorize the Regional Administrator to execute a contract for MCES Electrical Motor Repair to L&S Electric for an amount not to exceed \$500,000.00 and a term not to exceed three years.

# **Background**

The proposed contract will provide electrical motor repair services for seven treatment plants and 62 lift stations (approximately 3,200 motors) based on competitively bid hourly shop rates and material markup. Services will be performed on an as-needed-basis with an established maximum contract amount.

#### Rationale

Procurement of Goods and Services for amounts exceeding \$250,000 requires Council approval.

#### **Funding**

Annual funding for these services is provided in the MCES Operating Budget.

#### **Known Support / Opposition**

There is no known opposition to this item.